DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: __ C 01/25/2021 B. WING 850671 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 3911 CALHOUN AVENUE **CALHOUN HOUSE** AMES, IA 50010 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) R 000 R 000 Initial Comments No deficiencies were cited during the onsite infection control survey completed in November 2020. The following deficiencies were cited during the investigation of 94309-A and 94330-M. R 266 R 266 481-57.7(5)b General Requirements 481-57.7(135C) General requirements. 57.7(5) The licensee shall: b. Be responsible for compliance with all applicable laws and with the rules of the department. (I, II, III) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review the facility failed to comply with requirements related to notifications to the Department found in Iowa Administrative Code 481-chapter 50. Findings include: A review of facility records revealed the facility failed to notify the Department of an elopement as required by Iowa Administrative Code rule 50.7(4). The administrator confirmed this finding. See deficiency under 50.7(4) for details. R 834 481-57.22(3)c Orientation and Service Plan R 834 57,22(3) Service plan. Within 30 days of admission, the administrator or the

Optimae is aware and understand that the customers service plans should be modified to add or delete goals and objectives as the resident's needs change. Additionally, any communications related to service plan changes or changes in the resident's condition shall occur within five working days of the change and shall be conveyed to all individuals inside and outside the residential care facility who work with the resident, as well as to the resident's responsible party.

5/4/2021

Administrator will retrain and educate supervisors including Service Coordinators, Team Leaders, Nurse, and CMA's on the importance of making revisions in the customers service plan when there are changes in goals or objectives as discussed during interdisciplinary team meetings whether in person or via phone/virtual platform.

5/4/2021

The Residential Care Facility Administrator will retrain supervisors including Service Coordinators, Team Leaders, Nurse, CMA's to bring to any interdisciplinary team meeting the (1) Service Plan and Discharge Plan form and the (2)Team Signature form. These forms will be used to review the customers current service plan goals and objectives when engaging in discussion about the customers progress, increase in symptoms, changes in behaviors, etc. so that the team can readily identify during each meeting if a change in fact does need to be made to the customers plan. All team members present for these meetings will acknowledge what was discussed and any applicable changes by signing the team signature page. If the meetings occur via phone/virtual platform, the signature page will be emailed/faxed/mailed to the other participants requesting their signature and the return of

DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS the form once it is signed. These forms will be kept in the customers charts at all times (see attached forms). If there are changes to a As need customer's service plan the when responsible supervisor will changes complete a Customer Specific Training form with each staff customer member scheduled to work with service the customers that reviews the plan changes made, why they were made, and how that may affect the staff's role in providing supports to the customer. These forms are kept in the staff personnel files (see attached form). The Residential Care Facility 5/6/2021 Administrator facilitates clinical rounds at least every other week, if not every week, to review each customer served in the Residential Care Facility. During these rounds the supervisors will report any changes to a customer's service plan and verify that staff have been trained on these changes. A training certificate will be 5/4/2021 completed for all supervisors and filed in their personnel file (see attached). DIVISION OF HEALTH FACILITIES - STATE OF IOWA TITLE (X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	S:	COMPLETED	
		850671	B. WING			, 5/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CTDEET AD	DDESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			HOUN AVE			
CALHOU	JN HOUSE	AMES, IA		NOL		
(V4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R 834	Continued From pa	ge 1	R 834			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ignee, in conjunction with the	1, 004			
		nt's responsible party, the				
	interdisciplinary tea	m, and any organization that				
		s the resident, shall develop a				
		ed, and integrated service plan				
		e service plan shall be lemented to address the				
		and assessed needs, such as	i		Ì	
	activities of daily livi	ing, rehabilitation, activity, and				
	social, behavioral, emotional, physical and mental					
	health. (I, II, III)					
	c. The service plan	should be modified to add or				
		ejectives as the resident's				
		nmunications related to				
		es or changes in the resident's				
		r within five working days of				
		nd outside the residential care				
		th the resident, as well as to				
	the resident's respo	nsible party. (I, II, III)				
	This DECLUDEMEN	IT is not mot as add				
	this REQUIREMEN	IT is not met as evidenced				
	•	and record review the facility				
		vice plans addressed all need				
		dents reviewed (Resident #3).				
	Findings follow:					j
	Record review on 11	1/3/20 revealed Resident #3				
		ated 10/8/19 - 7/31/20 which				
		pals. His first goal was to				
	develop and maintai	in his mental and physical				
		his scheduled appointments				
	and being medicatio	n compliant. The second				Ī

PRINTED: 03/08/2021 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		850671	B. WING		C 01/25/2021		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
CALHOU	JN HOUSE	3911 CAL AMES, IA	HOUN AVEI 50010	NUE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
R 834	goal was to improve health symptoms beffectively. Goal three personal hygiene be routine which include other day, applying clean clothing daily and completing lau was to improve and environment by cleated develop and mainew recipe to cook appliances, shop for planned meal. The maintain personal we number seven was time management is his schedule. Resident was a goal for hir by participating in context of the period added a goal for hir by participating in the period	e and manage his mental y utilizing his coping skills ree was to improve his y following a personal hygiene ded showering at least every deodorant, shaving, putting on , brushing his teeth twice daily ndry weekly. His fourth goal	R 834				

PRINTED: 03/08/2021 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING.		COMPLETED	
	850671 B. WING			01/25/2021		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CVI HOI	JN HOUSE	3911 CAL	HOUN AVEN	IUE		
CALHO	JN HOUSE	AMES, IA	50010			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R 834	Continued From pa	age 3	R 834			
R 834	the correct portion did not close the detaking a bath according a bath according a bath according a bath according was held as of a resident #3's guar meeting was held as of a resident he has facility, there was a wing. Resident #3's women's wing but that day and also to women's wing. The informed Resident stop going into evertheir beds. - On 8/19/20 the Stressed the conditions and wind iscussed the conditions and wind iscus	or a small cup. Resident #3 por when using the toilet or riding to the assessment. al Communication forms ing: Service Coordinator contacted dian to inform her a customer and Resident #3 sat on the lap d grabbed in the past. In the a men's wing and a women's had been asked to stay off the he went down it three times ried to use a restroom on the esservice Coordinator also #3's guardian he needed to ryone's room and getting into Service Coordinator contacted (Integrated Home Health) er of concerns and to explore m to a setting with fewer no were all male. They seem of Resident #3 going into oms and getting into their beds. inator noted the IHH worker liscussed it being a problem fore they wrote the eleted on 6/5/20) and it was an other clients being negatively by felt should not continue. Pervice Coordinator contacted dian to inform her he snuck up ident, grabbed her under the din her ears. Ident #3's guardian was ran around the house without	R 834			
	staff attempted to i	d laughed about it. Several ntervene but he refused to get 80 minutes. The Service				

DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		СОМ	PLETED	
						С	
		850671	B. WING			25/2021	
NAMEOE	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CTDEET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE ZID CODE			
INAIVIE OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		LHOUN AVEN				
CALHO	JN HOUSE	AMES, IA		OL			
0/ 0/ 15	CLIMMADV CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OI	E COPPECTION	0(5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
R 834	Continued From pa	age 4	R 834				
R 834	Coordinator also re #3 had watched a f bathroom and then and get into the rescontinued to go over building. On 10/1/20 the SAdministrator contato discuss his escareviewed the conceother residents' roc leave. He also brok lock in the kitchen, multiple times daily bathroom while a fewalked around the break into the Tear continued to urinate Administrator state continue safely seninterfering behavior guardian's permiss hospitalized to have The guardian agree be completed to rean outpatient basis. On 10/14/20 and discuss Resident # to urinate in sinks, I instead of in the resthis urination might increase but the Reengaged in that be the facility. Resider into the female side common areas with directed to get dres requests. Multiple in the second in the restricted to get drestrequests. Multiple in the second in the secon	eported the day prior Resident female staff person go into the shook the door handle to try stroom. Resident #3 also er to the female side of the Service Coordinator and facted Resident #3's guardian flation of symptoms. They erns of the resident entering oms at night and declining to be every cabinet and drawer touched and grabbed peers of tried to get into the staff female staff was utilizing it, house naked, attempted to m Leader's office and e in sinks and the garage. The did the facility was unable to ving Resident #3 with all of the res. The facility asked for the sion to have the resident e an assessment completed. ed an assessment needed to evaluate his diagnosis, but on					

DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
71101011			A. BUILDING			
		850671	B. WING			2 5/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CALHOL	IN HOUSE	3911 CAL AMES, IA	HOUN AVEN	NUE		
(VA) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
R 834	Continued From pa	ge 5	R 834			
K 654	Resident #3 urinate time staying in his rhis bedroom windo Resident #3 to a sn further away but his in this. They agreed date. - On 10/19/20, the Aide) was in the me Resident #3 tried to so she informed hir door to finish her tathe door open. It hit chipped her tooth. - On 10/21/20, Rethe Service Coordin was only given 2 cuwas not nearly eno Service Coordinate entire bottle of body one tub had to be resoap in it. - On 10/23/20 the and his guardian wid discharge notice. The Functional Assidentified needs whis ervice plan, but coto Resident #3's displan dated 7/1/20 with concerns identificommunication for given a 48 hour invito/23/20.	ed in his bed, had a difficult froom and had climbed out of w. They discussed moving hall facility in a different county is guardian was not interested to meet again on another. CMA (Certified Medication edication room counting pills. In the enter the room several times in she was going to shut the lisk. Resident #3 then pushed the CMA in the face and sident #3's guardian contacted that had been to clean his body. The rexplained he would use an any wash if it was not limited and epaired as it had too much facility presented Resident #3 the a 48 hour involuntary. The essment dated 6/5/20 ich were not addressed on the entinued to be issues leading charge. Resident #3's service was not modified to address.	11 004			
	interviewed on 11/4 were put in place to	/20. They reported steps address Resident #3's the service plan was not				

DIVISION OF HEALTH FACILITIES - STATE OF IOWA

A40R11

(X3) DATE SURVEY

DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING	G:	COMP	LETED
850671 B. WING		B. WING			25/2021	
CAL HOUN HOUSE 3911 CAL			HOUN AVE	STATE, ZIP CODE NUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R 834	Continued From pa	ge 6	R 834			
C 147	50.7(4) Additional name of the staff went to predication but he will to go to the gas was known to frequency of a person who madescription. When a resident of the faciliar received a call from a man in their yard.	c) Additional notification. The tor's designee shall be notified the next business day, by the eans available: ident elopes from a facility. It is subrule, "elopes" dent who has impaired ility leaves the facility without authorization of staff. IT is not met as evidenced and record review the facility Department of an elopement idents reviewed (Resident	C 147	When a resident, who is determinated impaired decision-making a leaves the residential care facilit without the knowledge or author of staff this is considered "eloped and constitutes as a DIA reportat critical incident. The Residential Care Face Administrator will retrain review what constitutes a reportable critical incident all designated persons the be responsible for compleand reporting critical incident including direct support professionals, Team Lea Service Coordinators, Nu CMA's. The Residential Care Face Administrator will retrain supervisors to thoroughly document any identified restrictions during the interdisciplinary team me prior to the start of service any customer that the teatidentifies has impaired demaking abilities when our community without staff provided will be identified as consitive elopement when he/she the facility without knowledge.	abilities, y ization ment"; ble cility and a DIA t with hat may dents ders, urse, cility eting es. For am ecision-t in the present, dered leaves	5/4/2021
		#3 had returned to the facility.		notifying staff. This will specifically be identified i	n our	

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

DIVISION OF HEALTH FACILITIES - STATE OF IOWA

STATE FORM 6899 A40R11 If continuation sheet 7 of 8

DEPART	MENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS	 	
		specific questions to be asked and discussed during the interdisciplinary team meeting to determine the specific restriction expectations for non-supervised time (see attached rights restriction with questions highlighted in "yellow"). • We are adding Elopement as a critical event to our internal form used for customers that are not assigned to an MCO (see attached). • A training certificate will be	

DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		850671	B. WING			C /25/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
CALHOU	JN HOUSE	3911 CAI AMES, I <i>A</i>	LHOUN AVEI A 50010	NUE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
C 147	Continued From pa	ge 7	C 147				
	resident's hand was #3 then returned to performed. The ble by dry skin.	by the officer who noted the selecting. Staff and Resident the facility where first aid was eding appeared to be caused ional Assessment Part 3:					
	a restriction on his to the reason for this been in a hospital for team felt it would be his unsupervised tir while in the communactivities. Resident his home and bedro	dated 6/11/20 noted there was right to freedom of movement. restriction was due to having or quite some time so the e in his best interest to restrict me to two hours each day nity on planned outings or #3 was able to move around freely. The document esident #3 had wandered					
	noted in the past, Resident #3 had wandered away from his home and other placements which led to the police bringing him home or Resident #3 needing to call providers to pick him up. Resident #3 also was in a new home and city. He was not familiar with the surrounding area which could cause a risk and safety concern if Resident #3 was not accompanied by staff or at a planned location for an outing or activity.						
	staff were not aware	eported on 12/3/20 at 2:10 PM e Resident #3 had left the nd the incident was not artment.					